
 

 
 

 

 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

1 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be 
held in  on, 2 July 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 
 

Enquiries to : Peter Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3252 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 24 June 2015 

 
 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillors: Substitutes: 
Councillor Martin Klute (Chair) 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Osh Gantly 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE 
Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Nurullah Turan 
Councillor Tim Nicholls 
 

Councillor Alice Donovan 
Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Jean Roger Kaseki 
Councillor Jenny Kay 
Councillor Una O'Halloran 
Councillor Alice Perry 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 
 

 
Co-opted Member: Substitutes: 
Bob Dowd, Islington Healthwatch 
 

Olav Ernstzen, Islington Healthwatch 
Phillip Watson, Islington Healthwatch 
 

 

Quorum: is 4 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
 (b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out  
  duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union. 
 (c)Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body 
 in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council. 
 (d)Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
 (e)Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
 (f)Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which 
you or your partner have  
  a beneficial interest. 
 (g)Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 

This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

5.  Order of business 
 

 

6.  Minutes 
 

1 - 6 

7.  Chair's Report 
 

 



 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

3 
 

 The Chair will update the Committee on recent events.  

8.  Public Questions 
 

 

9.  Health and Wellbeing Board Update 
 

 

B.  
 

Items for Decision/Discussion 
 

Page 

10.  Whittington Hospital Defecit - Verbal 
 

 

11.  Camden and Islington NHS Quality Account report 2015/16 
 

7 - 66 

12.  Quality Accounts presentation v1 
 

67 - 74 

13.  Drug and Alcohol misuse Annual Update 
 

75 - 90 

14.  Islington Healthwatch Annual Report 
 

91 - 118 

15.  Scrutiny Review Health Impact of Damp Housing Conditions - Approval of SID - 
to follow 
 

 

16.  Work Programme 2015/16 
 

119 - 
122 

 
 

The next meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee will be on 14 September 2015 
Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 

website: 
www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 19 May 2015 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 19 May 
2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), Chowdhury, Gantly, Hamitouche, 

Nicholls, Heather and O'Halloran 
 

 Also Present: Councillors  Burgess 
 

 Co-opted Member Bob Dowd, Islington Healthwatch 
 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 

94 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  
The Chair introduced Members and officers 
 

95 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  
Councillors Turan and Andrews 
 

96 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  
Councillor O’Halloran stated that she was substituting for Councillor Turan 
 

97 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 4)  
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 March 2015 be 
confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 

98 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 5)  
None 
 

99 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. 6)  
The Chair stated that the Committee would consider the items on the Islington CCG 
Annual Report and the 111/Out of Hours service items first on the agenda that 
evening 
 

100 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 7)  
The Chair stated that he continued to be a Member of the JOSHC, which consists of  
the LB.’s Barnet, Haringey, Islington, Camden and Enfield forming the North Central 
London sector and that due to Councillor Kaseki no longer being a Member of the 
Committee, it would be necessary to appoint another Member to serve with him on 
the Committee. The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to be held on 26 
June at Islington Town Hall. 
 
The Chair also referred to a private consultancy agency that had been requested to 
carry out work on changes to the North Central London sector and he had requested 
the company concerned to attend a future meeting of the JOSHC and individual 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committees on the terms of their brief. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that there were also proposals to close 2 GP 
surgeries in the borough which was very worrying and he stated that he had 
approached NHS England with a view to finding alternative GP’s, even though it 
seemed to be the case that the patients could be accommodated at other local GP 
surgeries. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  19 May 2015 
 

2 
 

 
The Chair also referred to the recent e mail that he had sent to Members of the 
Committee as to comments on the work and Chairing of the Committee and would 
welcome feedback. 
 
 
 

101 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 8)  
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions and filming and recording of 
meetings 
 

102 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE - VERBAL (ITEM NO. 9)  
Councillor Janet Burgess, Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing was present 
and made a verbal update on the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
The following main points were made – 
 

 In response to a statement the Chair stated that one of the recommendations 
of the scrutiny review undertaken by the Committee on GP Appointments is to 
ensure that future planning applications take account of population increases 
and the need for additional GP surgeries. Councillor Burgess responded that 
that a response is being prepared on the Committee’s considerations but this 
had been taken on board by officers 

 Councillor Burgess stated that an unsuccessful application had been made for 
Vanguard funding which would enable closer co-operation between Islington 
and Haringey, however even though this had been unsuccessful the process 
would be pursued as it was considered beneficial 

 Councillor Burgess referred to the recent publication of the Annual Public 
Health report and that she would circulate a copy to Members. Members were 
of the view that there should be an item on a future agenda to look at mental 
health 

 Reference was made to the fact that £100000 had been allocated over the 
Easter period to ease hospital discharges 

 A meeting had been held with the Governors at Whittington Hospital and the 
maternity unit had now received planning permission 

 The Whittington Quality Account report will be presented to their next full 
Board meeting 

 
RESOLVED: 
That Councillor Burgess be requested to circulate the Annual Health Public report to 
the next meeting of the Committee 
 

103 111/OUT OF HOURS SERVICE - SERVICE SPECIFICATION - PRESENTATION 
(ITEM NO. 10)  
Martin Machray, Islington CCG was present for discussion of this item. 
 
During discussion of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 Enfield CCG is leading the process on behalf of the North Central London 
sector to re-commission the 111/Out of Hours service across the 5 boroughs 

 Discussions have been had with full range of community groups, particularly 
those groups who would most likely to use this service or face particular 
barriers to accessing services or are vulnerable 

 The Keep NHS Public campaign had given the CCG a petition and this will be 
responded to in July. However the CCG has given the campaign the names of 
two local GP co-operatives in order for them to make contact with them 

Page 2



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  19 May 2015 
 

3 
 

 In response to a question as to whether the 111 service is unnecessarily being 
sent to A&E and that call handlers lacked the necessary training in relation to 
those callers with a learning disability, it was stated that training would take 
place and they hoped to provide more trained clinicians in the call centres, 
however this could be made clearer in the recommendations 

 There had been an improvement in the referral rates from 111 to hospitals 
over the past 2 years and the figure is now below that of NHS Direct and the 
Islington figure is less than the rest of London 

 At present the out of hours service is operated by Care UK and the 111 
service by a GP co-operative but this is not an NHS organisation. Social 
enterprises or GP co-operatives often proved to be successful 

 A Member referred to question 13 on the questionnaire with regard to sexual 
orientation and the CCG accepted that this question is not relevant 

 In response to a question as to whether LAS paramedics were leaving the 
service to join 111 it was stated that there had been retention problems 
however it is also the case that LAS paramedics were relocating in the Home 
Counties due to the expense of living in London. The LAS were conducting a 
review into the main reasons but the results were not yet published. Money 
had however been invested by the CCG on measures to retain staff 

 The Chair enquired whether the specification for the new service is 
encouraging local GP consortiums to apply or social enterprises given that 
these tended to be more successful. It was stated that the service specification 
will reflect that local knowledge of the health system is important and look to 
build capacity in the primary care sector long term 

 It was noted that the specification should hopefully be agreed before 
September and that there will be a combined specification across the 5 
boroughs 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and a further report be submitted to the Committee once 
the specification is available 

 

104 MEMBERSHIP,; TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF MEETINGS (ITEM NO. 
11)  
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted and Councillor Turan be recommended to Council as the 
additional Member on the JOSCH to replace Councillor Kaseki 
 

105 SCRUTINY TOPICS 2015/16 - VERBAL (ITEM NO. 12)  
Discussion took place as to scrutiny topics for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 
Following discussion it was – 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a scrutiny review be carried out in relation to the health implications arising from 
dampness in properties and this should include both private and public sector 
properties 
 
 
 

106 ISLINGTON CCG - ANNUAL REPORT (ITEM NO. 13)  
Martin Machray, Islington CCG and Dr.Gillian Greenhough were present and outlined 
the report to the Committee. 
 

Page 3



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  19 May 2015 
 

4 
 

During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 The incidence of tooth decay had reduced and was now average having 
reduced from the highest level in the country and had benefitted from the 
fluoride programme introduced 

 Teenage pregnancies had reduced 

 Work was taking place with Whittington Hospital on integrated care 

 The Annual Public Health report is an excellent document and the focus is to 
look at reducing mental health problems and will now account for 19% of the 
budget 

 Islington CCG administration costs only represented 2% of the total annual 
budget which is good value 

 Whittington Hospital and UCLH have some of the best mortality rates in the 
country and A&E targets were nearly met despite the crisis in most A&E units 
in the country during the winter and the CCG had put additional funding in 
during this period 

 With regard to infection control the Whittington were below target for MRSA 
and c difficile and had one of the best infection control units in the country 

 Camden and Islington were in the top 3 CCG’s for palliative care 

 Islington is made up of 36 GP practices  working in partnership with local 
providers and the Council 

 Islington is the most densely populated UK borough and the 4th. most deprived 
in the borough and has the second highest level of child poverty in the 
borough. It also has the highest level of psychosis in the country and has a 
high level of long
[...]
icked up quickly in Islington and the 
CCG is putting more money into diagnosis and how this problem could be 
better addressed 

 An area of concern is the need to find in the NHS £22 billion of efficiency 
savings  and this equated to Islington identifying £100 million of savings by 
2020. This is during a period when when other public sector organisations 
such as the Police and Local Authorities who also support the health sector in 
delivering a service 

 Work is taking place with Islington and GP’s in order to obtain and record 
information on residents with learning disabilities 

 In relation to child obesity it was stated that whilst this has improved it is still 
above average and it was stated that data on this could be circulated to the 
Committee 

 
 
The Chair thanked Martin Machray and Dr.Gillian Greenhough for attending 
 
 

107 SCRUTINY REVIEW - PATIENT FEEDBACK DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS (ITEM 
NO. 14)  
The Chair outlined the draft recommendations to the Committee during which the 
following points were raised – 
 

 Discussion took place as to whether the information gathered by Healthwatch 
should be included in the feedback process 

 In relation to recommendation 6 it was stated that the views of all sectors of 
the community should be reflected in the tests and the Chair should draft the 
necessary wording to reflect this 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
That, subject to the above redrafting of recommendation 6,  the draft 
recommendations be agreed and the report be referred to the Executive for 
consideration 

 

108 WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 (ITEM NO. 15)  
Noted 
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED at 9.55p.m 
 
 
 
Chair 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Your partner in  
care & improvement

Quality Accounts
2014/15 
—
Camden and Islington  
NHS Foundation Trust 

Page 7

Agenda Item 11



02/ Annual Report and Accounts 2014–2015

Page 8



Camden and Islington NHS Foundation Trust

Contents
—

1.0  Quality Report 06

1.1  2014/15 Statement of Directo
[...]
, 

Clinical Effectiveness & Patient Experience

• This year an easy-read version is available.

P
age 68



Update on priorities for 2013-14 (1)
Patient safety

• Compliance with standards of MUST policy: The target for this measure was for 

80% of people to receive MUST assessment within 72hrs of admission, and the 

Trust maintained 100% performance throughout the year. 

• Annual physical health checks: The Trust performed well on the ambitious 95% 

target during the year, and met the target each quarter. 

• Proportion of staff reporting errors, near misses and incidents witnessed in 

the month prior to the annual CQC survey: The Trust remained consistent with 

the national average at 90% on this measure. However, this is something that we 

would like to improve in 2015/16, as the Trust has undertaken work to increase rates 

of incident reporting throughout the year.

Clinical effectiveness

• Frequency of care plan reviews (within 7 days of admission): The Trust 

exceeded the 85% target in three of the four quarters and will continue actively 

working on this measure in 2015/16.

• Average length of stay: The Trust exceeded the target of less than 20% patients 

having an admission over 100 days (Q4 – 12%)

P
age 69



Update on priorities for 2013-14 (2)

Patient experience

• Advice and services to carers: This measure remained a 

challenge, and neither borough was able to meet the 35% 

target for provision of specific carers’ services. However, 

substantial improvements were seen in Camden (achieving 

32%) and this progress will to be built on in 2015/16.

• Provision of activities in inpatient teams: The Trust 

remained above the target of providing at least four 

activities per week for 75% inpatients during all quarters in 

2014/15.

• PLACE scores: The Trust performed well in the 2014 

PLACE (Patient-led assessments of the clinical 

environment), scoring above comparative trusts in 

cleanliness, food, and condition/maintenance.

• Movi
[...]
arges 
 

Page 119

Agenda Item 16



8. Health and Wellbeing Board – update 
 

9. Executive Member Health and Wellbeing - Presentation 
 
 
19 OCTOBER 2015 
 

1. London Ambulance Service – Performance update 
 

2. Scrutiny Review – witness evidence 
 

3. Work Programme 2015/16 
 

4. Procurement of GP premises 
 

5. Health and Wellbeing Board - update 
 
 
23 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

1. Scrutiny Review – witness evidence 
 

2. Work Programme 2015/16 
 

3. Health and Wellbeing update 
  
 
07 JANUARY 2016 
 

1. NHS Trust – UCLH – Performance update 
 

2. Scrutiny Review – witness evidence 
 

3. Work Programme 2015/16 
 

4. Health and Wellbeing Board - update  
  
  
08 FEBRUARY 2016 

 
1. Child Protection in Islington – Annual Update 

 
2. Scrutiny Review – Draft recommendations 

 
3. NHS Trust – Moorfields – Performance update 

 
4. Work Programme 2015/16 

 
5. Health and Wellbeing Board - update 

  
 
 
 
11 APRIL 2016 
 

1. Scrutiny Review – Final report 
 

Page 120



2. Scrutiny Review – Final report 
 

3. Scrutiny Review – GP Appointments – 12 month report back 
 

4. Work Programme 2015/16  
 

5. Health and Wellbeing Board – update 
 
 

16 MAY 2016 
 
To be determined 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	11 Camden and Islington NHS Quality Account report 2015/16
	12 Quality Accounts presentation v1
	13 Drug and Alcohol misuse Annual Update
	20150619 - substance misuse presentation to health scrutiny_v2

	14 Islington Healthwatch Annual Report
	OSC July 2015

	16 Work Programme 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 2 July 2015 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at  on Thursday, 2 July 
2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), Andrews, Gantly, Heather, Turan and 

Nicholls 
 

Also Present: Councillors  Kay and Burgess 
 

    
 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 

109 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  
The Chair introduced Members and offficers to the Committee 
 

110 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  
Councillors Hamitouche, Chowdhury and Bob Dowd 
 

111 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  
Councillor O’Halloran stated that she was substituting for Councillor Chowdhury 
 

112 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  
None 
 

113 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. 5)  
The Chair stated the items would be dealt with in agenda order 
 

114 MINUTES (ITEM NO. 6)  
RESOLVED: 
That, subject to the following amendments – 
Minute 106 – bullet point 10 delete the first sentence and replace with –Islington is the 
most densely populated UK borough and the 4th. most deprived in the country and 
has the second highest rate of child poverty 
 the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 May be confirmed and the 
Chair be authorised to sign them 
 

115 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 7)  
The Chair stated that he had attended the JOHSC meeting that had been held at 
Islington the previous week. He added that Councillor Alison Kelly of L.B.Camden had 
been appointed Chair of the JOHSC and that Councillor Pippa Connor of 
L.B.Haringey and himself had been appointed Vice Chair of the Committee. 
 
Discussion has taken place at the JOHSC on the 111/Out of Hours service 
retendering and it was agreed that the revised specification should be submitted to 
the JOHSC as well as the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee. 
 
There had also been a presentation on the Cancer/Cardiology service at UCLH and 
Barts and that the operations performed had increased by 50%. 
 
The Chair also reported that there is a shortage of DCG vaccines however it had been 
agreed that 11/12 year olds not vaccinated would receive the vaccine when it became 
available again. 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  2 July 2015 
 

2 
 

 
In addition it had been agreed that Councillor Kaseki would continue as the Council’s 
other representative on the JOHSC rather than Councillor Turan as discussed at the 
last meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Chair added that he was pleased to report that after lobbying to NHS England he 
had been able to get them to agree to not closing the Mitchison Road GP practice and 
that this would now remain open. 
 
The Chair also stated that he had been surprised to learn that some of the GP 
appointment recommendations had been rejected and he would be discussing the 
reasons for that and report thereon to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

116 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 8)  
The Chair outlined the procedure for public questions and filming and recording of 
meetings 
 

117 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE (ITEM NO. 9)  
Councillor Janet Burgess, Executive Member for Health and Social Care was in 
attendance for this item. 
 
During consideration of the verbal report the following main points were made – 
 

 It was stated that the Mitchison Road practice would stay open as reported 
earlier and that it would be staffed by interim GP’ until April next year when 
permanent GP’ s would hopefully be in place 

 There had been £2m funding awarded from the Locality Development Funding 

 Commissioning is taking place currently in relation to the Healthwatch 
contract, the carers contract and housing support services, however it was 
noted that Care UK had decided not to bid again for the carers contract 

 
The Chair thanked Councillor Burgess for her attendance 
 

118 WHITTINGTON HOSPITAL DEFECIT - VERBAL (ITEM NO. 10)  
Simon Pleydell, Chief Executive Whittington NHS Trust and Steve HItchins, Chair of 
Whittington Trust were present for this item. 
 
During discussion the following main points were made – 

 Simon Pleydell stated that he had briefed the Council on the defecit position 
and that Councillor Convery is a member of the Board 

 The position is that there were cost improvements imposed by the 
Government for 2013/14 and 2014/15 and these targets had not been met 

 The cost pressures on the Trust were significant and there was a recurring 
defecit of £13M and there had been a reduction in income of £9.2M 

 There had also been a non-recurring cash income of in excess of £4M and 
funding had reduced from NHS England 

 There had been a reduction in funding for substance misuse and the Trust had 
lost the contract for Pentonville Prison and the sexual health contract with 
L,B,Haringey had had its funding reduced by £250000 

 A cost improvement plan had been put in place to reduce the defecit and in 
2015/16 cost improvements  of £15M needed to be made to get to a balanced 
position in year 3 

 The Trust stated that there were also reductions to public health budgets and 
when bidding for contracts the Trust wished to maintain quality and safety and 
this must be paramount when determining the viability of bidding for services 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  2 July 2015 
 

3 
 

 The Trust were now confident that they had in place a senior management 
team to deal effectively with the cost improvement strategy and all were now 
permanent members of staff with a vision to make the Trust succeed and be 
financially sustainable 

 The focus was to maintain the repertoire of services currently provided by the 
Trust and in the community in the face of the cost improvement plans that had 
to be implemented, however there were risks and work is being carried out 
with GP’s to have more local care  

 Whittington has spare capacity to provide more treatment in a number of 
surgical specialities and it was hoped to attract more women to use the 
maternity services 

 In response to a question it was stated that the annual budget of the Trust is 
£300M and the underlying defecit problem accounted for approximately 10% 
of the budget and a target of roughly 5% per cent per year had been set to 
reduce the defecit and in the longer term  a reduction of 2% in the following 
years 

 It was stated that discussions had been held with the Trust Development 
Agency recognised that there is now a strong management team in place but 
the Trust needed time to deliver 

 The Trust stated that there will need to be redundancies of administrative and 
clerical staff to make the Trust viable in future, however these would not 
impact on clinical safety 

 In response to a question as to the proposed expansion of the maternity 
services unit it was stated that a meeting had taken place with the TDA and 
they wished reassurance that the year 1 cost improvements can be delivered 
but it was a positive meeting and the Trust continue to be optimistic 

 It was stated that opportunities for savings had been identified and in the past 
it was felt such opportunities had been missed. There is a need to work in 
partnership with other health colleagues in view also of the reductions in public 
health budgets in order to enable residents to access services in a different 
way 

 Islington has a relatively young population and there is a need to identify and 
deliver services needed in a different way and match the Local Authority 
ambition to focus on prevention and early intervention 

 It was stated that discussions had taken place with the Mental Health Trust 
and the Council as to how mental health services could be delivered more 
effectively  

 The Executive Member Health and Wellbeing stated that the Council were 
committed to working in partnership with the Whittington Trust despite the 
reductions from the Government in public health funding 

 The Whittington Trust stated that the instability of the 3 year tendering service 
made it difficult for them to plan long term and it could not continue to deliver 
cost reductions in these contracts and maintain the quality of service required 

 In response to a question it was stated that the turnover rate of staff at the 
Whittington is 14% compared to 6% in Middlesbrough and this was a reflection 
of high costs of living and working in London. However a recent recruitment 
day for nurses had been positive 

 Councillor Nicholls stated that the would e mail his questions to the 
Whittington Trust for response due to shortage of time 
 
The Chair thanked Simon Pleydell and Steve Hitchins for their attendance 

 

119 CAMDEN AND ISLINGTON NHS QUALITY ACCOUNT REPORT 2015/16 (ITEM 
NO. 11)  



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  2 July 2015 
 

4 
 

Clare Johnson and Zoe Fyffe, Camden and Islington Mental Health Trust and David 
Barry, Lead Governor Camden and Islington Mental Health Trust were present for 
discussion of this item. 
 
During discussion of the report the following main points were made – 

 The Trust had appointed a local security management specialist, work is 
taking place with the Police and the use of drug search teams and with 
support staff to look at the lifestyles of patients at risk and significant progress 
is being made 

 The Trust exceeded the target of less than 20% of all patients having an 
admission over 100 days 

 The Lead Governor stated that Governors were satisfied that items identified 
previously were being addressed. Governors were also satisfied that there is 
no causal link between the Trust and suicides and progress had been made 
on service users experience and on having a smoke free environment 

 There were however difficulties in getting patients who were under stress to 
give up smoking but the connection between mental health problems and 
smoking did need to be addressed. In addition it was time consuming for staff 
to have to take patients out to smoke 

 In response to a question it was stated that there is still work to do with regard 
to readmissions. Part of the problem is the need to support patients with their 
medication as patients are often readmitted as they had failed to take their 
medication or not taken it properly 

 There is a follow up on patient discharge within 72 hours and at 7 days and it 
is important to ensure plans were in place with support services 

 The Chair of the Trust is focusing on any gaps in response times to complaints 

 The Trust had met with the CQC as regards to their proposals for ligature 
assessment and these had been accepted. There had been significant 
investment by the Trust of £4.5M although space was limited as a part of the 
site had been sold off 

 There had been two in patient suicides in the last 12 months 

 There had been a Care Academy established with Middlesex University to 
provide training for nursing staff and the employment of practice development 
in order to help assess risks 

 The priorities for 2014/15 were patient safety and clinical effectiveness, 
working with other providers, stopping smoking and substance misuse and 
patient experiences 
 
 
The Chair thanked Clare Johnson, David Barry and Zoe Fyffe for attending 

 

120 DRUG AND ALCOHOL MISUSE ANNUAL UPDATE (ITEM NO. 13)  
Charlotte Ashton and Emma Stubbs, Islington Public Health were present and 
outlined the report and made a presentation thereon. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 The total public health budget is £6.5M and approximately 20-25% is spent on 
substance misuse 

 Consideration is being given as to how to improve services with a reduced 
budget 

 In response to a question it was stated that 16% of drug users successfully 
completed treatment however there is a higher percentage of users who are 
functioning normally on methadone or opiate substitutes 

 It was stated that work is being undertaken to target early intervention with 
schools and youth clubs 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  2 July 2015 
 

5 
 

 A Member enquired the levels of safe drinking and that the public health 
message given out is often confusing. It was stated that there is a risk of 
hospitalisation as a result of binge drinking where accidents and fights occur 
as a result and lower levels of drinking do present an increased risk 

 Work is being carried out with GP’s and other organisations to deliver an 
effective substance misuse message and there were discussions taking place 
with the Whittington and GP’s in relation to the effect of drinking and sexual 
health 
 
The Chair thanked Charlotte Ashton and Emma Stubbs for attending 

 

121 ISLINGTON HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT (ITEM NO. 14)  
Emma Whitby, Islington Healthwatch, was present and outlined the report. The final 
version of the report was laid round for Members. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 

 It was noted that there is a 2 page summary of the report now available and 
that Healthwatch would provide copies for Members of the Committee 

 The Healthwatch tendering process will shortly take place – this will be a 2 
year contract with a possible extension for a third year and the contract is 
funded by the Department of Health through the Local Authority 

 Outreach work had taken place at Chapel Market and whilst there had been 
attempts to engage residents at different venues this had so far not proved 
very successful, however consideration is being given to using other venues 
such as the Whittington Hospital or Health Centres 

 Members expressed the view that consideration should be given to engaging 
residents at ward partnership meetings and Healthwatch indicated that if 
details were sent to them they would consider this 

 Healthwatch indicated that it was important that they worked with the Council 
and the co-option of Bob Dowd on the Committee assisted this 

 Healthwatch stated that they had a good retention of volunteers with a good 
local knowledge of health services 

 A copy of the leaflet detailing recent work Healthwatch had undertaken on 
complaints was circulated to Members  
 
 
The Chair thanked Emma Whitby for attending 

 

122 SCRUTINY REVIEW HEALTH IMPACT OF DAMP HOUSING CONDITIONS - 
APPROVAL OF SID - TO FOLLOW (ITEM NO. 15)  
A copy of the draft SID was circulated for Members approval. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That, subject to the following amendments – 
 
In list of witnesses add – Residents and Help on Your Doorstep 
In objectives of the review add – To particularly assess the impact of dampness on 
children and how it affects absence from school 
In types of evidence look at health impacts of damp housing conditions on older 
people and children 
Add on witness evidence data on health conditions caused by damp properties 
 
the scrutiny initiation document be approved 
 
 
 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  2 July 2015 
 

6 
 

123 WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 (ITEM NO. 16)  
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.10p.m. 
 
 
 
Chair 
 


